

*To Be Argued By:*  
BRIAN A. SUTHERLAND  
*Time Requested: 30 Minutes*

APL-2019-00040  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 656341/16

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
**STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY LINES INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner-Respondent,*  
—against—

ALLIED CAPITAL CORPORATION and  
CIENA CAPITAL LLC (f/k/a Business Loan Express LLC),  
*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN A. SUTHERLAND  
REED SMITH LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 521-5400  
Facsimile: (212) 521-5450

JOHN W. SCHRYBER  
TODD S. KIM  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)

REED SMITH LLP  
1301 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000, East Tower  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 414-9200  
Facsimile: (202) 414-9299

August 8, 2019

*Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Insurer Fails to Show That the Arbitrators Exceeded a Statutory or Contractual Limit on Their Authority .....	5
A. The Partial Ruling Was Not an “Award” under the CPLR and this Court’s Precedent .....	6
B. The Parties’ Written Agreement Did Not Clearly and Unambiguously Preclude the Arbitrators from Reconsidering a Partial Ruling .....	11
C. The Arbitrators’ Finding That the Parties Did Not Agree During the Arbitration Proceedings to Preclude Reconsideration of a Partial Ruling Was Correct, Not “Totally Irrational” .....	14
D. Whether the Procedural Rules Governing the Arbitration Allowed Reconsideration of Partial Rulings Was a Question for the Arbitrators .....	18
II. Federal Law Does Not Require Vacatur of the Final Decision and Award .....	20
A. The Insurer Waived Its New Argument That New York Law Does Not Apply Here .....	20
B. The Parties Did Not Select Federal Law .....	22
C. Federal Law Does Not Preempt New York’s Vacatur Statute .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Even If Federal Law Applied, It Too Would Require Confirmation of the Final Decision and Award.....	25
III. The Insurer’s Position Is Hostile to Arbitration, Justice, and Sound Public Policy.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Bingham v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 355 (2003).....	21
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 1334 (Cal. 2008) .....	24
<i>CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc’y v. Office &amp; Prof’l Emps. Int’l Union, Local 39</i> , 443 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Employers’ Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Global Reinsurance Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2521, 2008 WL 337317 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2008) .....	30
<i>Finn v. Ballentine Partners, LLC</i> , 143 A.3d 859 (N.H. 2016).....	24
<i>Hall Street Associates v. Mattel Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	24, 25
<i>Halliburton Energy Services v. NL Industries</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 733 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....	27, 28
<i>Jones v. Welwood</i> , 71 N.Y. 208 (1877).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Lichtman v. Grossbard</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 792 (1988).....	21
<i>Liss v. Trans Auto Sys., Inc.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 15 (1986).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Local 1199, Drug, Hosp. &amp; Health Care Employees Union v. Brooks Drug Co.,</i> 956 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Matter of Falzone v. New York Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 15 N.Y.3d 530 (2010).....	25
<i>Matter of Geneva City School Dist. v. Anonymous,</i> 77 A.D.3d 1365 (4th Dep’t 2010) .....	9
<i>Matter of Henneberry v. ING Capital Advisers, LLC,</i> 10 N.Y.3d 278 (2008).....	25
<i>Matter of Silverman v. Benmor Coats, Inc.,</i> 61 N.Y.2d 299 (1984).....	5, 11, 14
<i>Matter of Smith Barney Shearson Inc. v. Sacharow,</i> 91 N.Y.2d 39 (1997).....	20
<i>Matter of Wendt v. BondFactor Co.,</i> 169 A.D.3d 808 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	10
<i>Michaels v. Mariforum Shipping, S.A.,</i> 624 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>Mobil Oil Indonesia Inc. v. Asamera Oil (Indonesia) Ltd.,</i> 43 N.Y.2d 276 (1977).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Nafta Traders, Inc. v. Quinn,</i> 339 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. 2011) .....	24
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter,</i> 569 U.S. 564 (2013) .....	26, 29
<i>People v. Turner,</i> 5 N.Y.3d 476 (2005).....	7
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Honea,</i> 55 So. 3d 1161 (Ala. 2010) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Reliastar Life Ins. Co. v. EMC Nat’l Life Co.</i> , 564 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Smith Barney, Harris Upham &amp; Co. v. Luckie</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 193 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Trade &amp; Transport, Inc. v. Natural Petroleum Charterers, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	30, 31
<i>Wien &amp; Malkin LLP v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 471 (2006).....	25
<i>YPF S.A. v. Apache Overseas, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2019).....	26
 <b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	23, 24, 26
9 U.S.C. § 16 .....	13
 <b>Rules</b>	
CPLR 7501 .....	6
CPLR 7511 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jill I. Gross, <i>Over-Preemption of State Vacatur Law: State Courts and the FAA</i> , 3 3 J. American Arbitration 1 (2004) .....	23
John T. Morse, Jr., <i>The Law of Arbitration and Award</i> (Boston: Little, Brown & Co. 1872) .....	7, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Stephen K. Huber, <i>State Regulation of Arbitration Proceedings: Judicial Review of Arbitration Awards by State Courts</i> , 10 <i>Cardozo J. Conflict Resol.</i> 509 (2009) .....	23
Verified Petition, <i>Matter of Henneberry v. ING Capital Advisers, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 5837570 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Mar. 4, 2005) .....	25
Video recording of oral argument in First Department, <a href="http://wowza.nycourts.gov/vod/vod.php?source=ad1&amp;video=AD1_Archive_Jun05_13-58-04.mp4">http://wowza.nycourts.gov/vod/vod.php?source=ad1&amp;video=AD1_Archive_Jun05_13-58-04.mp4</a> .....	21
